
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 7 December 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (09.00 – 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 31)  

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Director of Policy Legal and Governance 

Chris Vinestock, Director of Investigations and Chief Operating Officer 

Break (10.15 – 10.30) 

3 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3 

(10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 32 - 39)  

Ruth Friel, Head of Patient Experience, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Shan Kennedy, Head of Investigation and Redress, Betsi Cadwaladr University 

Local Health Board 

Denise Williams, Senior External Reporting Manager, Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Local Health Board 

Angela Hughes, Acting Assistant Director of Patient Experience Cardiff and 

Vale UHB and Chair of the All Wales Listening and Learning from Feedback 

group 

4 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4 

(11.30 - 12.30) (Pages 40 - 55)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Rosemary Agnew, Scottish Public Services Ombudsman 

Marie Anderson, Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman 

Lunch (12.30 – 13.15) 

5 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 5 

(13.15 - 14.15) (Pages 56 - 58)  

Disa Young, Head of External Affairs, Welsh Independent Healthcare 

Association 

Jacky Jones, Deputy Chair of Welsh Independent Healthcare Association and 

Executive Director of BMI Werndale 

6 Paper(s) to note 

   

6.1 Letter from Bangor and District Women's Aid in relation to the Welsh 

Government's draft budget 2018-19 

 (Pages 59 - 61)  

6.2 Letter from Adam Price AM in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales 

 (Pages 62 - 66)  

6.3 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner in relation to Welsh medium 

childcare and early year's education provision 

 (Pages 67 - 90)  

6.4 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to making 

the economy work for people on low incomes 

 (Pages 91 - 97)  

6.5 Additional information provided by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

in relation to scrutiny of the annual report 

 (Pages 98 - 101)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



8 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received under items 2, 3, 4 and 5 

(14.15 - 14.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

1.  Introduction  

 

1.1 The legislation governing my office is the Public Services Ombudsman 
(Wales) Act 2005 (PSOW Act 2005).  At the time it was enacted, it was at the 
cutting edge of Ombudsman legislation1 and is still highly regarded in the UK 
and internationally2. 
 

1.2 I am pleased that the Assembly’s Finance Committee has introduced the 
Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill and that in addition to my current 
powers (as contained in the 2005 Act) the Bill has also proposed new powers. 

 
1.3 The changes set out in this paper, and included in the Bill, reflect four 

underlying priorities: 
 
a) Future proofing: the proposals are intended to ensure that the legislation 

continues to be fit for purpose, but that it also addresses future challenges 
which will affect service users in an ageing society where there are 
greater levels of physical and emotional vulnerability.  

 
b) Social justice: the proposals seek to ensure that citizens from more 

deprived backgrounds, who may be more reliant on public services, will 
find it easier to make a complaint. 

 

c) Citizen Centred: the proposals would strengthen the citizen’s voice and 
ensure that wherever possible processes follow the citizen rather than the 
sector or the silo. 

 

d) Drive complaint handling and public service improvement: these 
proposals will make a real contribution to public service improvement and 
reform whilst offering excellent value for money. The changes can be 
achieved whilst maintaining the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW) budget at no more than 0.03% of the Welsh block budget.  

 

 
 

1 Ombudsman Legislation – time for a review? Peter Tyndall, March 2013 
2 Law Commission: Public Services Ombudsman – July 2011 

National Assembly for Wales 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

7 December 2017 

Evidence in support of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-35-17 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Pack Page 25



2 

 

2.  Areas for change 

 
2.1 Own Initiative Investigations  
 

a) Almost without exception, public services Ombudsman schemes 
throughout Europe, and indeed internationally, have own initiative powers, 
allowing them to investigate an area of concern without having first 
received a complaint about all aspects to be investigated.  The 
Ombudsman in the Republic of Ireland and the Northern Ireland Public 
Services Ombudsman also have such a power and in Scotland the 
Ombudsman is now seeking this power. 

 
b) The power is used sparingly and only with good reason. (Between 2001 

and 2010 the Ombudsman in the Republic of Ireland undertook just five 
own initiative investigations.)   

 
c) This power is likely to become more important as we see the impact of an 

ageing society with citizens in vulnerable positions, either unable or too 
afraid to complain.   

 
d) Own initiative investigations would be considered in the following 

circumstances: 
 

i. Where a failure brough
[...]
vestigations" outlined in i,ii,and iii above it is not clear whether the 
criteria would also empower me to undertake all of the possible "Extended 
investigations" outlined in iv above.  For example, where systemic issues may 
not be apparent but the complainant has not complained about a particular 
body because they are not aware of the full facts. 
 

Pack Page 30



7 

 

3.3 Section 33 of PSOW Act 2005 appears to have been omitted from the Bill.  This 
is an important provision because it places a duty upon public bodies to inform 
complainants of their right to approach my office.  Whilst I could include similar 
requirements in any complaint handling procedures I issue under Part 4 of the 
Bill, I believe that having the direct duty placed upon public bodies on the face 
of the 2005 Act has had a positive impact.  
  

3.4 Section 64 - the Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman and the Prisons 
& Probation Ombudsman are not listed. 

 

4. Conclusions 

 
4.1 The Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill will future proof my legislation, be 

more citizen-centred and help drive better complaint handling and service 
improvement and, ultimately, social justice.  

 
Nick Bennett  
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
November 2017 

 

 

Pack Page 31



     

1 
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

ELGC(5)-35-17 Papur 2 / Paper 2 
 
 
Introduction 
1. The Welsh NHS Confederation welcomes the opportunity to respond to the Equality, Local 

Government and Communities Committee inquiry into the general principles of the Public 
Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill. 
 

2. The Welsh NHS Confederation represents the seven Health Boards and three NHS Trusts 
in Wales. The Welsh NHS Confederation supports our members to improve health and 
well-being by working with them to deliver high standards of care for patients and best 
value for taxpayers’ money. We act as a driving force for pos
[...]
gift of 
complaints' 
iv Keith Evans, June 2014. Review of concerns (complaints) handling within NHS Wales – 'Using the gift of 
complaints' 

                                                           

Pack Page 39

http://gov.wales/docs/statistics/2017/170628-national-survey-2016-17-infographic-en.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/statistics/2017/170628-national-survey-2016-17-infographic-en.pdf


    Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb,Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 

Equality,Local Government and Communities Committee 

ELGC(5)-35-17 Papur 3 / Paper 3 

 

Introduction  

1. The Scottish Public Services Ombudsman’s (SPSO) written evidence focuses on the 

areas where our experience in Scotland is most relevant to the changes proposed in 

the Bill.  These are:  

1.1. our role in Scotland as the Complaints Standards Authority; and  

1.2. our experience taking oral reviews. 

2. We also express our support for the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales having 

own initiative powers.  

Overview of SPSO statutory functions 

3. To assist the Assembly, we have summarised our statutory functions to provide both 

context and comparison when deliberating the draft Public Services Ombudsman 

(Wales) Bill. 

Complaints 

4. The SPSO is the final stage for complaints about most devolved public services in 

Scotland, including complaints about:  

 the NHS 

 local authorities 

 prisons 

 Scottish Government and 
associated agencies and public 
bodies 

 registered social landlords 

 Universities 

 colleges and  

 water providers.   

  

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Complaints Standards Authority  

5. The Complaints Standards Authority (CSA) is a statutory function, conferred under The 

Scottish Publish Services Ombudsman Act 2002 as amended1.  The CSA was 

established by the SPSO in October 2010. 

6. The CSA: 

6.1. gives the SPSO the power to publish standardised complaints handling 

procedures for listed authorities 

6.2. requires the SPSO to monitor and p
[...]
 built into their own existing regulation, to ensure that monitoring is as 

light touch as possible.  

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
2 https://www.ombudsman-
wales.org.uk/~/media/Files/Thematic%20Reports/22624%20Thematic%20report_GroundhogDay_ENGLISH_Final%20FOR%2
0ISSUE.ashx 

Pack Page 54



8 
 

9.0 Conclusion 

 

9.1 I welcome the opportunity to provide evidence to the Committee in person in 

December and would be happy to explore these areas further.  I am also willing 

to answer questions about these or other areas arising from the Northern Ireland 

experience. 

 

9.2 Finally, I commend the important changes and timely Ombudsman reforms 

brought forward in the Bill by this Committee.  In developing new Ombudsman 

legislation in Northern Ireland, the Welsh model created by the 2005 Act was 

highly innovative at the time and now is in need of future proofing to ensure the 

concerns of citizens who are ‘voiceless’ can be heard. 

  

 

 

MARIE ANDERSON 

Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman  

22 November 2017  

Pack Page 55



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

ELGC(5)-35-17 Papur 5 / Paper 5  
 

Introduction 

1. The Welsh Independent Healthcare Association (WIHA) welcomes the opportunity to 

respond to the Committee’s call for evidence on this Bill and Explanatory Memorandum. 

As per the Committee’s request, WIHA’s response addresses the Bill’s terms of 

reference.  

 

2. WIHA is the representative association of independent healthcare providers in Wales. 

Providers are largely acute, mental health and learning disability hospitals in Wales. 

WIHA also represents a hospice provider and an oncology centre providing proton beam 

therapy.  

 

3. Please find attached for reference the latest WIHA Credentials document which provides 

an overview of the independent healthcare sector in Wales.  

Terms of Referenc
[...]
e implementation of the Bill’s provisions and whether the Bill 

takes account of them 
WIHA is not aware of any potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provision. 

Pack Page 57



 

 

14. Whether there are any unintended consequences arising from the Bill 

At this stage, WIHA cannot foresee any unintended consequences for independent 

healthcare providers arising from the Bill.  

 

Conclusion 

In summary, WIHA members support the extension of the PSOW’s remit to investigate 

complaints that include an NHS and private health element of care.  

 

We are also pleased to note that there will be a review of the legislation after five years 

from the date of the Act receiving Royal Assent and further reviews thereafter as Welsh 

Ministers deem appropriate.  

 

WIHA look forward to providing oral evidence to the committee and responding to any 

further questions on the terms of reference.  

 

22 November 2017 

Pack Page 58



 

20/11/17 

 

 

Dear Ministers 

 

RE: Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2018-19 and impact on VAWDASV services 

 

As a local Charity operating in Arfon we provide refuge & community work with women and children 

as survivors of domestic abuse.  We are aware of the current threats to the budget and this is very 

unsettling with the regionalization agenda in the sector and find this extremely worrying for our client 

group.   

We welcome: 

 The proposed increase in 2018-19 to the VAWDASV grant from £4.5 million to £5 million, and the 

2018-19 protection of the Supporting People (SP) programme at £124 million. 

However, we are extremely concerned that:  

 It is proposed that in 2019/20 the local authority slice of the VAWDASV Services grant (£2.4 

million) will be integrated into a new single Early Intervention, Prevention and Support (EIPS) 

grant, without any transitional arrangements mentioned or proposals to ring-fence this for 

VAWDASV; 

 In 2019/20 the SP budget line would also disappear, to b
[...]
ildcare is likely to increase, and the numbers of children aged 0-4 in the area). 

Good quality data would provide a robust evidence base and enable local authorities 

to plan and evaluate the first outcome in their WESPs, namely increasing the 

number of children in Welsh medium childcare. It would also enable local authorities 

and the government to measure the success of these strategies in terms of 

increasing Welsh medium childcare provision. 

 

 

                                                           
23 Government Social Research, Childcare capacity in Wales (October 2017) 

Pack Page 95



Rebecca  Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio  
Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 
                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 

Ein cyf/Our ref MA – P/RE/3949/17 
 
John Griffiths AM 

Chair Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 
CF99 1NA  
 
E-mail: SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales 
 

 
8 November 2017 

 
Dear John 
 
Thank you for your letter, addressed to Carl Sargeant AM, as Cabinet Secretary for 
Communities and Children, regarding the Equality, Local Government and Communities 
Committee’s inquiry into making the economy work for people on low incomes, and 
specifically relating to the role that welfare benefits play in supporting people on low 
incomes in Wales. 
 
I am deeply concerned about the negative impact that the UK Government’s welfare
[...]
employees towards the complainant

 Concerns raised about PSOW’s decision not to reopen historic complaints about the
Welsh Assembly Government, a local council and a local health board

Costs 

The cost of the service provided by ICRS in the reporting period was £1687.50 plus VAT. 
This inclusive figure covered complaint review, the provision of general advice and 
assistance to complainants and visits to PSOW. We keep administrative costs to an absolute 
minimum, and focus resources on complaint investigation and overview functions. The 
service cost reflects our determination to deliver value for money. 

Pack Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2
	ELGC(5)-35-17 Paper 1

	3 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3
	4 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4
	ELGC(5)-35-17 Paper 4

	5 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 5
	6.1 Letter from Bangor and District Women's Aid in relation to the Welsh Government's draft budget 2018-19
	6.2 Letter from Adam Price AM in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	ELGC(5)-35-17 Paper 7 (Welsh language only)

	6.3 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner in relation to Welsh medium childcare and early year's education provision
	6.4 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to making the economy work for people on low incomes
	6.5 Additional information provided by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to scrutiny of the annual report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 7 December 

2017 

Meeting time: 08.59 - 14.07

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4406 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Witnesses: 

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Ruth Friel, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Shan Kennedy, Betsi Cadwaladr University Local Health 

Board 

Denise Williams, Betsi Cadwaladr University Local Health 

Board 

Angela Hughes, All Wales Listening and Learning from 

Feedback group 

Rosemary Agnew, Scottish Public Services Ombudsman 

http://senedd.tv/


Marie Anderson, Northern Ireland Public Services 

Ombudsman 

Disa Young, Welsh Independent Healthcare Association 

Jacky Jones, Welsh Independent Healthcare Association 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Bethan Jenkins AM, Jenny Rathbone 

AM, Gareth Bennett AM and Mick Antoniw AM. 

 

1.3 Janet Finch Saunders AM declared a relevant interest. 

2 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

 Katrin Shaw, Director of Policy Legal and Governance 

 Chris Vinestock, Director of Investigations and Chief Operating Officer 

3 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Ruth Friel, Head of Patient Experience, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

 Shan Kennedy, Head of Investigation and Redress, Betsi Cadwaladr University 

Local Health Board 



 Denise Williams, Senior External Reporting Manager, Betsi Cadwaladr University 

Local Health Board 

 Angela Hughes, Acting Assistant Director of Patient Experience Cardiff and Vale 

UHB and Chair of the All Wales Listening and Learning from Feedback group 

4 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Rosemary Agnew, Scottish Public Services Ombudsman 

 Marie Anderson, Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman 

 

4.2 During the session the Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman agreed to 

provide: 

 A copy of the published paper on the savings to investigative resources as a 

result of own initiative investigations; 

 A copy of the report on “Mapping the administrative justice landscape”, 

published in 2014; 

 The decision making framework for own initiative investigations.  

 

4.3 During the session the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman agreed to provide 

further information on the parliamentary set principles which provide the basis for the 

complaints handling procedures model. 

5 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 5  

5.1 The committee received evidence from: 

 

 Disa Young, Head of External Affairs, Welsh Independent Healthcare Association 

 Jacky Jones, Deputy Chair of Welsh Independent Healthcare Association and 

Executive Director of BMI Werndale  



6 Paper(s) to note  

6.1 Letter from Bangor and District Women's Aid in relation to the Welsh 

Government's draft budget 2018-19  

6.1.a The Committee noted the letter from Bangor and District Women's Aid in relation 

to the Welsh Government's draft budget 2018-19. 

6.2 Letter from Adam Price AM in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales  

6.2.a The committee noted the letter from Adam Price AM in relation to the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

6.3 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner in relation to Welsh medium 

childcare and early year's education provision  

6.3.a The Committee noted the letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner in 

relation to Welsh medium childcare and early year's education provision. 

6.4 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to making the 

economy work for people on low incomes  

6.4.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

in relation to making the economy work for people on low incomes. 

6.5 Additional information provided by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in 

relation to scrutiny of the annual report  

6.5.a The Committee noted the additional information provided by the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales in relation to scrutiny of the annual report. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The Committee agreed the Motion. 

8 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received under items 2, 3, 4 and 5  


